2024	   2023

Retail price index expected to rise by				   3.15%	 3.35%
Pensionable salaries will increase by				   n/a	 n/a
Deferred pensions and pensions in payment will increase by			   3.15%	 3.35%
Liabilities discounted at a rate of				   4.95%	 5.50%
Expected return on pension scheme assets				   4.95%	 5.50%

Expected lifetime for a member retiring at the accounting date 	 – for males	 21.8 yrs	 21.9 yrs
	 – for females	 24.2 yrs	 24.4 yrs
Future expected lifetime for a member retiring in 20 years’ time	 – for males	 22.7 yrs	 23.1 yrs
	 – for females	 25.3 yrs	 25.8 yrs
The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used are set out below:
Assumption	 Change in assumption	 Impact on plan liabilities

Liability Discount Rate	 Increase/decrease by 0.5%	 Decrease/increase by 5.9%
Rate of inflation (RPI)	 Increase/decrease by 0.5%	 Increase/decrease by 2.4%
Rate of mortality	 Increase/decrease by 1 year	 Increase/decrease by 2.8%

IAS 19 requires the value of annuities purchased in respect of pensioners and widow(er)s to be taken into current year
calculations.
				   Fair value at	 Fair value at	 Fair value at
				   30 Sept 2024	 30 Sept 2023	 30 Sept 2022
				   £(000)	 £(000)	 £(000)

Equities				   23,126	 21,615	 21,819
Bonds				   12,602	 7,117	 9,732
Other				   2,376	 2,664	 1,839

Total fair value of scheme assets				   38,104	 31,396	 33,390
Present value of scheme liabilities				   (35,139)	 (33,508)	 (35,188)

Scheme surplus/(deficit)				   2,965	 (2,112)	 (1,798)
Related deferred tax asset/(liability)				   (741)	 528	 450

Net pension asset/(liability)				   2,224	 (1,584)	 (1,348)

Amounts charged to other finance costs:
				   2024	 2023	 2022
				   £(000)	 £(000)	 £(000)

Interest on pension scheme assets				   1,794	 1,758	 1,002
Interest on pension scheme liabilities				   (1,807)	 (1,810)	 (1,087)

Net benefit/(cost)				   (13)	 (52)	 (85)

Amounts recognised in the statement of comprehensive income (SOCI):
				   2024	 2023	 2022
				   £(000)	 £(000)	 £(000)

Experience gains and losses arising on the scheme assets 			   2,421	 (3,958)	 (16,506)
Experience gains and losses arising on the scheme liabilities			   327	 (261)	 (336)
Changes in assumptions underlying the present value of the scheme liabilities	 (1,468)	 2,323	 18,729

Actuarial gains/(losses) recognised in SOCI				   1,280	 (1,896)	 1,887

History of experience gains and losses:
				   2024	 2023	 2022
				   £(000)	 £(000)	 £(000)

Experience gains and losses arising on the scheme assets 			   2,421	 (3,958)	 (16,506)
Percentage of scheme assets				   6.4%	 (12.6%)	 (49.4%)

Experience gains and losses on scheme liabilities				   327	 (261)	 (336)
Percentage of the present value of scheme liabilities			   (0.9%)	 0.8%	 1.0%

Total amount recognised in SOCI				   1,280	 (1,896)	 1,887
Percentage of the present value of scheme liabilities			   (3.6%)	  5.7%	 (5.4%)

Dewhurst Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2024  5150  Dewhurst Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2024

GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 21  Retirement benefit obligation continued
The movement in the scheme assets, liabilities and the net deficit are as follows:

		  2024	 2024	 2024	 2023	 2022
		  Assets	 Liabilities	 Total	 Total	 Total
		  £(000)	 £(000)	 £(000)	 £(000)	 £(000)

Deficit in scheme at 1 October		  31,396	 (33,508)	 (2,112)	 (1,798)	 (4,737)
Movement in the year:
Benefits paid		  (1,317)	 1,317	 –	 –	 –
Contributions		  3,904	 –	 3,904	 1,638	 1,170
Administration charge		  (94)	 –	 (94)	 (4)	 (33)
Other finance costs		  1,794	 (1,807)	 (13)	 (52)	 (85)
Actuarial gains/(losses)		  2,421	 (1,141)	 1,280	 (1,896)	 1,887

Surplus/(deficit) in scheme at 30 September		  38,104	 (35,139)	 2,965	 (2,112)	 (1,798)

Included in retained earnings is £11,653k (2023: £12,933k) being the cumulative actuarial losses on the defined benefit
pension scheme.

Note 22  Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities

		  Plant and	 2024		  Plant and	 2023
	 Property	 equipment	 Total	 Property	 equipment	 Total
Right-of-use assets	 £(000)	 £(000)	 £(000)	 £(000)	 £(000)	 £(000)

Cost:
At 30 September 2023	 4,161	 128	 4,289	 3,718	 118	 3,836
Exchange adjustment	 (52)	 1	 (51)	 (190)	 –	 (190)
Additions	 477	 30	 507	 633	 41	 674
Disposals	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (31)	 (31)

At 30 September 2024	 4,586	 159	 4,745	 4,161	 128	 4,289

Depreciation:
At 30 September 2023	 1,806	 57	 1,863	 1,310	 53	 1,363
Exchange adjustment	 (27)	 –	 (27)	 (76)	 –	 (76)
Charge for the year	 714	 44	 758	 572	 33	 605
Disposals	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (29)	 (29)

At 30 September 2024	 2,493	 101	 2,594	 1,806	 57	 1,863

Net book value:
At 30 September 2024	 2,093	 58	 2,151	 2,355	 71	 2,426

At 30 September 2023	 2,355	 71	 2,426	 2,408	 65	 2,473

					   2024	 2023
Lease liabilities					   £(000)	 £(000)

Cost:
At 30 September 2023					   2,657	 2,698
Exchange adjustment					   (26)	 (127)
Additions					   507	 674
Interest					   107	 103
Repayments					   (856)	 (688)
Disposals					   –	 (3)

At 30 September 2024					   2,389	 2,657

Of which:
Current lease liabilities					   789	 719
Non-current lease liabilities					   1,600	 1,938

					   2,389	 2,657

Of the non-current lease liabilities £1,600k falls due in the next 2 to 5 years (2023: £1,938k) and £nil after 5 years (2023:
£nil). Other operating charges include short-term leases paid and expensed on a straight-line basis of £119k (2023:
£109k).

Note 23  Related parties
The controlling party of the Group is Dewhurst Group Plc. Transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries,
which are related parties to the Company, have been eliminated on consolidation. However during the year, in the
Company’s financial statements, there have been the following transactions: group management charges, interest